

Estate); the Receiver has made all dividend distributions required by law.

The Receiver has further irrevocably authorized and appointed FDIC-Corporate as its attorney-in-fact to execute and file any and all documents that may be required to be executed by the Receiver which FDIC-Corporate, in its sole discretion, deems necessary; including but not limited to releases, discharges, satisfactions, endorsements, assignments and deeds.

Effective July 1, 2017, the Receivership Estate has been terminated, the Receiver discharged, and the Receivership Estate has ceased to exist as a legal entity.

Dated: July 6, 2017.

Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation.

**Robert E. Feldman,**

*Executive Secretary.*

[FR Doc. 2017-14452 Filed 7-10-17; 8:45 am]

**BILLING CODE 6714-01-P**

## FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

[Petition No. P1-17]

### Petition of Maersk Line A/S for an Exemption From 46 CFR 530.8; Notice of Filing and Request for Comments

Notice is hereby given that Maersk Line A/S (“Petitioner”), has petitioned the Commission pursuant to 46 U.S.C. 40103 and 46 CFR 502.76<sup>1</sup> of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure, for an exemption from 46 CFR 530.8, to permit Petitioner to “apply service contract rates contained in new service contracts and amendments to existing service contracts retroactively to shipments received on or after June 30, 2017, for a period of up to twenty (20) days.”

Petitioner asserts that the “so-called Petya virus” severely impaired its information systems such that it “is not able to determine which service contracts and/or service contract rates are scheduled to expire at the end of June or in early July.” Because Petitioner is uncertain which customers to contact to “extend or renegotiate those contracts/rates,” it is requesting relief from service contract filing rules for 20 days. Petitioner states “[t]his time period should provide Maersk Line sufficient time to regain access to its service contract database and filing capabilities, to be able to identify expiring contracts/rates, and obtain agreements from shippers with regards to the disposition of their expiring contracts/rates.”

<sup>1</sup> On December 22, 2016, 46 CFR 502.76 was redesignated 46 CFR 502.94.

In order for the Commission to make a thorough evaluation of the exemption requested in the Petition, pursuant to 46 CFR 502.92, interested parties are requested to submit views or arguments in reply to the Petition no later than July 14, 2017. Replies shall be sent to the Secretary by email to [Secretary@fmc.gov](mailto:Secretary@fmc.gov) or by mail to Federal Maritime Commission, 800 North Capitol Street NW., Washington, DC 20573-0001, and replies shall be served on Dennis O’Brien, Regional Counsel, Maersk Transport and Logistics, by email to [Dennis.A.Obrien@maersk.com](mailto:Dennis.A.Obrien@maersk.com), or by mail to 9300 Arrowpoint Boulevard, Charlotte, North Carolina 28273.

Non-confidential filings may be submitted in hard copy to the Secretary at the above address or by email as a PDF attachment to [Secretary@fmc.gov](mailto:Secretary@fmc.gov). Confidential filings should not be filed by email. A confidential filing must be filed with the Secretary in hard copy only, and be accompanied by a transmittal letter that identifies the filing as “Confidential-Restricted” and describes the nature and extent of the confidential treatment requested. The Commission will provide confidential treatment to the extent allowed by law for confidential submissions, or parts of submissions, for which confidentiality has been requested. When a confidential filing is submitted, there must also be submitted a public version of the filing. Such public filing version shall exclude confidential materials, and shall indicate on the cover page and on each affected page “Confidential materials excluded.” Public versions of confidential filings may be submitted by email.

The Petition will be posted on the Commission’s Web site at <http://www.fmc.gov/P1-17>. Replies filed in response to the Petition will also be posted on the Commission’s Web site at this location.

**Rachel E. Dickon,**

*Assistant Secretary.*

[FR Doc. 2017-14437 Filed 7-10-17; 8:45 am]

**BILLING CODE 6731-AA-P**

## FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

### Agency Information Collection Activities: 60-Day Public Comment Request

**AGENCY:** Federal Maritime Commission.

**ACTION:** Notice and request for comments.

**SUMMARY:** As part of our continuing effort to reduce paperwork and respondent burden, and as required by the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995,

the Federal Maritime Commission (Commission) invites comments on the continuing information collections (extensions with no changes) listed below in this notice.

**DATES:** Written comments must be submitted on or before September 11, 2017.

**ADDRESSES:** Address all comments to: Karen V. Gregory, Managing Director, Office of the Managing Director, Federal Maritime Commission, 800 North Capitol Street NW., Washington, DC 20573, Phone: (202) 523-5800, Email: [omd@fmc.gov](mailto:omd@fmc.gov).

Please send separate comments for each specific information collection listed below. You must reference the information collection’s title and OMB number in your comments.

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Copies of the information collections and instructions, or copies of any comments received, may be obtained by contacting Donna Lee on (202) 523-5800 or email at [omd@fmc.gov](mailto:omd@fmc.gov).

#### SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

##### Request for Comments

The Commission, as part of its continuing effort to reduce paperwork and respondent burden, invites the general public and other Federal agencies to comment on the continuing information collections listed in this notice, as required by the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501 *et seq.*).

Comments submitted in response to this notice will be included or summarized in our request for Office of Management and Budget (OMB) approval of the relevant information collection. All comments are part of the public record and subject to disclosure. Please do not include any confidential or inappropriate material in your comments. We invite comments on: (1) The necessity and utility of the proposed information collection for the proper performance of the agency’s functions; (2) the accuracy of the estimated burden; (3) ways to enhance the quality, utility, and clarity of the information to be collected; and (4) the use of automated collection techniques or other forms of information technology to minimize the information collection burden.

##### Information Collections Open for Comment

*Title:* 46 CFR part 525—Marine Terminal Operator Schedules and Related Form FMC-1.

*OMB Approval Number:* 3072-0061 (Expires September 30, 2017).

*Abstract:* Section 8(f) of the Shipping Act of 1984, 46 U.S.C. 40501(f), provides that a marine terminal operator (MTO) may make available to the public a schedule of its rates, regulations, and practices, including limitations of liability for cargo loss or damage, pertaining to receiving, delivering, handling, or storing property at its marine terminal. The Commission's rules governing MTO schedules are set forth at 46 CFR part 525.

*Current Actions:* There are no changes to this information collection, and it is being submitted for extension purposes only.

*Type of Review:* Extension.

*Needs and Uses:* The Commission uses information obtained from Form FMC-1 to determine the organization name, organization number, home office address, name and telephone number of the firm's representatives and the location of MTO schedules of rates, regulations and practices, and publisher, should the MTOs determine to make their schedules available to the public, as set forth in section 8(f) of the Shipping Act.

*Frequency:* This information is collected prior to an MTO's commencement of its marine terminal operations.

*Type of Respondents:* Persons operating as MTOs.

*Number of Annual Respondents:* The Commission estimates the respondent universe at 8, of which 5 opt to make their schedules available to the public.

*Estimated Time per Response:* The time per response for completing Form FMC-1 averages 0.5 person hours, and approximately 5 person-hours for related MTO schedules.

*Total Annual Burden:* The Commission estimates the total person-hour burden at 44 person-hours.

*Title:* 46 CFR part 520—Carrier Automated Tariffs and Related Form FMC-1.

*OMB Approval Number:* 3072-0064 (Expires September 30, 2017).

*Abstract:* Except with respect to certain specified commodities, section 8(a) of the Shipping Act of 1984, 46 U.S.C. 40501(a)–(c), requires that each common carrier and conference shall keep open to public inspection, in an automated tariff system, tariffs showing its rates, charges, classifications, rules, and practices between all ports and points on its own route and on any through transportation route that has been established. In addition, individual carriers or agreements among carriers are required to make available in tariff format certain enumerated essential terms of their service contracts. 46 U.S.C. 40502. The Commission is

responsible for reviewing the accessibility and accuracy of automated tariff systems, in accordance with its regulations set forth at 46 CFR part 520.

*Current Actions:* There are no changes to this information collection, and it is being submitted for extension purposes only.

*Type of Review:* Extension.

*Needs and Uses:* The Commission uses information obtained from Form FMC-1 to ascertain the location of common carrier and conference tariff publications, and to access their provisions regarding rules, rates, charges and practices.

*Frequency:* This information is collected when common carriers or conferences publish tariffs.

*Type of Respondents:* Persons desiring to operate as common carriers or conferences.

*Number of Annual Respondents:* The Commission estimates there are 5,365 Carrier Automated Tariffs. It is estimated that the number of annual respondents will be 1,436.

*Estimated Time per Response:* The time per response ranges from 0.1 to 2 person-hours for reporting and recordkeeping requirements contained in the rules, and 0.5 person-hours for completing Form FMC-1.

*Total Annual Burden:* The Commission estimates the total person-hour burden at 2,408 person-hours.

**Rachel Dickon,**

*Assistant Secretary.*

[FR Doc. 2017-14492 Filed 7-10-17; 8:45 am]

**BILLING CODE 6731-AA-P**

---

## FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

### Formations of, Acquisitions by, and Mergers of Bank Holding Companies

The companies listed in this notice have applied to the Board for approval, pursuant to the Bank Holding Company Act of 1956 (12 U.S.C. 1841 *et seq.*) (BHC Act), Regulation Y (12 CFR part 225), and all other applicable statutes and regulations to become a bank holding company and/or to acquire the assets or the ownership of, control of, or the power to vote shares of a bank or bank holding company and all of the banks and nonbanking companies owned by the bank holding company, including the companies listed below.

The applications listed below, as well as other related filings required by the Board, are available for immediate inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank indicated. The applications will also be available for inspection at the offices of the Board of Governors. Interested

persons may express their views in writing on the standards enumerated in the BHC Act (12 U.S.C. 1842(c)). If the proposal also involves the acquisition of a nonbanking company, the review also includes whether the acquisition of the nonbanking company complies with the standards in section 4 of the BHC Act (12 U.S.C. 1843). Unless otherwise noted, nonbanking activities will be conducted throughout the United States.

Unless otherwise noted, comments regarding each of these applications must be received at the Reserve Bank indicated or the offices of the Board of Governors not later than August 4, 2017.

A. Federal Reserve Bank of Richmond (Adam M. Drimer, Assistant Vice President) 701 East Byrd Street, Richmond, Virginia 23261-4528. Comments can also be sent electronically to or

*Comments.applications@rich.frb.org:*

1. *Sandy Spring Bancorp, Inc.*, Olney, Maryland; to acquire WashingtonFirst Bankshares, Inc., and thereby indirectly acquire WashingtonFirst Bank, both in Reston, Virginia. In addition, Sandy Spring Bancorp, Inc., Olney, Maryland; has applied to acquire 1st Portfolio, Inc., Fairfax, Virginia, and thereby provide investment advisory services pursuant to section 225.28(b)(6)(i). Comments on this application must be received by August 1, 2017.

B. Federal Reserve Bank of Dallas (Robert L. Triplett III, Senior Vice President) 2200 North Pearl Street, Dallas, Texas 75201-2272:

1. *D2 Alliances, LLC, Fort Worth, Texas;* to become a bank holding company by acquiring 100 percent of Grandview Bancshares, Inc., and therefore, indirectly acquire Grandview Bank, both of Grandview, Texas.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, July 5, 2017.

**Yao-Chin Chao,**

*Assistant Secretary of the Board.*

[FR Doc. 2017-14434 Filed 7-10-17; 8:45 am]

**BILLING CODE 6210-01-P**

---

## FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

### Change in Bank Control Notices; Acquisitions of Shares of a Bank or Bank Holding Company

The notificants listed below have applied under the Change in Bank Control Act (12 U.S.C. 1817(j)) and § 225.41 of the Board's Regulation Y (12 CFR 225.41) to acquire shares of a bank or bank holding company. The factors that are considered in acting on the notices are set forth in paragraph 7 of the Act (12 U.S.C. 1817(j)(7)).